

No. 22-1095

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JAN G. LAITOS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Andrew W. Vail  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 840-8688

Adam G. Unikowsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Causation Is Essential To A Proper  
Takings Clause Analysis. .... 5

II. New York Landlords In No Way Cause  
The Problem The RSL Addresses ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	3, 5
<i>Castle Homes &amp; Development v. City of Brier</i> , 882 P.2d 1172 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994).....	12
<i>Charter Township of Canton v. 44650, Inc.</i> , No. 354309, __ N.W.2d __, 2023 WL 2938991 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2023).....	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) ....	4, 9, 10
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	5
<i>Luxembourg Group, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 887 P.2d 446 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	11-12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	2, 4, 7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Santiago-Monteverde v. Pereira (In re Santiago-Monteverde)</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014).....	13

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

J. David Breemer, *The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here*, 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002) .....12

Richard A Epstein, *Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain* (1985).....6

Jan G. Laitos, *Causation and the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine: Why the City of Tigard’s Exaction Was a Taking*, 72 Denv. U. L. Rev. 893 (1995) .....2, 6

Jan G. Laitos, *Law of Property Rights Protection: Limitations on Governmental Powers* (4th ed. 2023).....1, 2

Jan G. Laitos, *Takings Law in Colorado, in Environmental Regulation of Colorado Real Property* 593 (Stephen A. Bain ed., 3d ed. 2021) .....1

Jan G. Laitos & Teresa Helms Abel, *The Role of Causation When Determining the Proper Defendant in a Takings Lawsuit*, 20 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1181 (2012) .....2

Jan G. Laitos, *The Strange Career of Private Takings of Private Property for Private Use*, 5 Brigham Kanner Prop. Rts. Conf. J. 125 (2016) ..... 1

Edward H. Ziegler & Jan G. Laitos, *Property Rights, Housing, and the American Constitution: The Social Benefits of Property Rights Protection, Government Interventions and the European Court on Human Rights' Hutten-Czapska Decision*, 21 Ind. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 25 (2011)..... 1
